
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

 
A 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 6th November, 2023 at 11.30 am 
 

Please note that there will not be a pre-meeting for Scrutiny Board members.  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr S Golton (Chair) - Rothwell 
Cllr P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 
Cllr A Hannan - Headingley and Hyde Park  
Cllr N Harrington 
Cllr A Khan 

- Wetherby 
- Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

Cllr A Maloney - Beeston and Holbeck 
Cllr A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley 
Cllr A Rontree - Kirkstall 
Cllr S Seary - Pudsey 
Cllr P Stables - Wetherby 
Cllr J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
 
To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting.  

 
Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) - 6 November 2023 - Call-In 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=12464


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services advising the Scrutiny Board on the 
procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

 10.4(3) FUTURE OF SIX HIGH RISE AND RESIDENT 
REHOUSING - BAILEY AND BROOKLANDS 
TOWERS, RAMSHEAD HEIGHTS, LEAFIELD 
TOWERS, RAYNVILLE COURT AND GRANGE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services, which presents background information 
relating to an Executive Board decision that has 
been ‘called in’ in accordance with procedures set 
out within the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The original decision was taken by the Executive 
Board on 18 October 2023 and relates to Future of 
six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and 
Brooklands Towers, Ramshead Heights, Leafield 
Towers, Raynville Court and Grange. 
 
(Please note that Appendix C to the Executive 
Board report has been designated as being 
exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3)) 
 

11 - 
70 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF THE CALL IN 
 
To determine whether to release the decision for 
implementation or recommend to the 
decisionmaker that the decision should be 
reconsidered. 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment, Housing and Communities) will take 
place on 7 December at 10.30am. There will be a 
private pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board members 
at 10am.  
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
a) The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the procedure 

as detailed within it. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Call In Briefing Paper 

Date: 6 November 2023 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 0113 378 8642 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been Called 

In. The background papers to this decision are set out as a separate agenda item and 

appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the decision.  

In particular, the Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the Executive Board decision in 

question and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, may not be 

considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



What is this report about?  

1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been Called In. 

This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

2 The Call-In process provides the facility for the Scrutiny Board to require a decision taker to 

reconsider a decision within a specified time period. This is a separate function from the 

Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken and implemented. The eligibility of an 

Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes of the relevant meeting.   

3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the decision considered by the Executive 

Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, may not be 

considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In.  

 

Reviewing the decision  

 

4 Due to the unique nature of Call In, which includes the requirement to conclude the meeting 

with a recommendation in one sitting, it is important that the meeting has a managed 

framework. The Scrutiny Board is therefore recommended to adopt the following process:  

 The lead signatory of the Call-In request will outline their reasons for calling in the decision, 

defining their concerns and explaining what remedial action they wish to see. If the Chair 

has agreed in advance that they may be accompanied by other witnesses, these witnesses 

will also be given the opportunity to briefly outline their concerns in relation to the decision in 

question.  

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification.  

 At this point, the Members who signed the Call-In request and any accompanying witnesses 

will leave the witness table.  

 The Executive Member(s) and/or officer(s) who are representing the decision maker will be 

invited to join the witness table.  

 The representatives of the decision maker will respond to the issues raised by the Call-In 

request.  

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification.  

 If necessary, this stage may involve further questioning by Board members of the witnesses 

in support of the Call-In request. For the avoidance of doubt, there is no provision for the 

witnesses to cross-question one another.  

 Once Members of the Scrutiny Board have completed their questioning of witnesses, the 

representatives of the decision maker will leave the witness table.  

 A representative on behalf of each of the parties to the Call In will be invited to join the 

witness table to sum up. The representative of the decision maker will be invited to sum up 

first if they wish to do so. Following this, the representative of the signatories to the Call-In 

request will be invited to sum up having heard the discussion.  

 The Scrutiny Board will then proceed to make its decision in relation to the Call In. 

 

 

 
Page 6



 

5 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it wishes to 

take. In doing so, it may pursue one of two courses of action as set out below:  

 

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation  

 

6 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for implementation. If 

the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be immediately released for 

implementation and the decision may not be Called In again.  

 

Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 

 

7 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision be 

reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted to the decision 

maker.  

8 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be prepared 

within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and submitted to the Executive Board. 

Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next Executive Board meeting for 

consideration.  

9 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive Board may 

vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In either case, this will form the basis of the 

final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in.  

 

Failure to agree one of the above options  

 

10 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of action at this 

meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be released for 

implementation with no further recourse to Call In.  

 

Formulating the Board’s report  

 

11 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (Option 1), then the 

Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no further action is required 

by the Board.  

12 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (Option 2), then it 

will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting out its recommendation 

together with any supporting commentary.  

13 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is important that the 

principles of the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting.  

14 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue Option 2, it is proposed that there be a short 

adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support Service, should 

prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft recommendations and 

Page 7



supporting commentary. Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny Board will be invited to amend/agree 

this statement as appropriate.  

15 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with factual 

information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of witnesses, evidence considered, 

Members involved in the Call-In process etc).  

16 The Scrutiny Board is advised that there is no provision within the Call-In procedure for the 

submission of a Minority Report. 

 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

17 The background papers to the decision under consideration will make any relevant references 


[...]
 decision has been Called In.  
The decision was taken at the Executive Board meeting on 18 October 2023 and relates to 
minute 49 - Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and Brooklands Towers, 
Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court and Grange. 
 

2 Leeds City Council’s Call-In processes are set out within part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the 

Council’s constitution. Section 4B relates to Executive Decision-Making Procedures with call-in 

procedures detailed in paragraphs 5.1.2 to 5.1.5. 

What impact will this proposal have? 

3 The Call-In process provides the facility for the Scrutiny Board to require a decision taker to 

reconsider a decision within a specified timeframe. 

 

4 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the Executive Board decision and 

issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, may not be considered as part 

of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

 

Call In:   Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and 
Brooklands Towers, Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court 
and Grange 
 

Date: 6 November 2023 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel: 0113 378 8642 

This report presents the background to a decision, which has been Called In in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=12194
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s233707/Pt4b%20Executive%20Decision%20Making%20Procedure%20Rules%20-%20Issue%201%20Last%20amended%20on%2011th%20November%202020.pdf


 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 

5 Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the rel
[...]
xt public meeting. This 

will be considered alongside the original decision – with that decision either re-confirmed or a 

new decision taken. The outcome of that process – be it a re-confirmation or a new decision – 

cannot be subject to future call-in. 

 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 

 

Page 12

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s233707/Pt4b%20Executive%20Decision%20Making%20Procedure%20Rules%20-%20Issue%201%20Last%20amended%20on%2011th%20November%202020.pdf
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s233707/Pt4b%20Executive%20Decision%20Making%20Procedure%20Rules%20-%20Issue%201%20Last%20amended%20on%2011th%20November%202020.pdf


15 In the case of a decision by the Health and Well-Being Board or an officer, if the Decision Taker 

wishes to confirm the original decision, that decision shall be submitted to the next Executive 

Board meeting.  
 

16 If the original decision was taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board or an officer, and the 

relevant Director is of the view that the original decision should be confirmed, but that urgency 

prevents them from submitting the decision to Executive Board;  

 

 The Director shall obtain the approval of the relevant Executive Board Member before 

implementation;  

 Details of the Executive Member approval, together with reasons of urgency will be included in 

the new delegated decision form; and  

 The Director and relevant Executive Board Member will also be required to attend and give 

their reasoning to the next available meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Board 
  

 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 - Copy of the completed Call-In request form 

 Appendix 2 - Report of the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment presented to 

Executive Board at its meeting on 18 October 2023. 

(Please note that Appendix C to the Executive Board report has been designated as being 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 
(3)) 
 

 Appendix 3 - Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18 

October 2023. 

 

Background papers 

 None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support  

For further information on the Call In procedure please contact the Scrutiny Support Unit on 39 51151 

Discussion with Decision Maker: 
Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting 
to call in the decision.  Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining 
the financial implications of requesting a Call In. 
 
Please identify contact and provide detail. 

✔ Director/author of delegated decision report. 

✔ Executive Board Member 

 
Detail of discussion (to include financial implications)   
 

Cllr Barry Anderson spoke with James Rogers (Director), Gerard Tinsdale (Chief 
Officer), and Cllr Jessica Lennox (Executive Member) on 20th October. He outlined the 
reasons for the call-in, which are set out in more detail in the section below. 
 
It was confimed there were no financial implications of calling in the decision.  
 

CALL IN REQUEST  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date of decision publication: 20th October 2023 
 
Delegated decision ref: N/A  
 
Executive Board Minute no: Minute no. 49, Executive Board 18th October 2023 
 
Decision description: Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and 
Brooklands Towers, Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court and 
Grange 
 

Page 15



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support  

For further information on the Call In procedure please contact the Scrutiny Support Unit on 39 51151 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for Call In: 
All requests for Call In must detail why, in the opinion of the signatories, the decision 
was not taken in accordance with the principles set ou
[...]
ts eligible for home loss payments is likely to increase over time, and the 
amount each eligible person would be entitled to will also increase over time (it is currently 
approx. £8,100 each, was circa £7,800 last year as an example).  

Page 70


	Agenda
	6 Call In Briefing Paper
	7 Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and Brooklands Towers, Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court and Grange
	App 1 RECEIPTED Future of six high rise and resident rehousing
	Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bail
	High Rise Blocks Report Appendix A 061023
	High Rise Blocks Report Appendix B 061023
	High Rise Blocks Report Appendix C 061023 EXEMPT
	High Rise Blocks Report Appendix D EDCI 061023
	Appendix 3 Extract from Executive Board minutes 18 October 2023
	SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 231106 Scrutiny Briefing Reemas
	Introduction and Purpose







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Golton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Stables, J Akhtar, 
P Grahame, A Maloney, J Tudor, 
A Hannan, A Rontree, S Seary, 
N Harrington, C Anderson, K Brooks and 
E Thomson 

 
 
 

49 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

50 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Members were informed that Appendix C to the Executive Board report had 
been designated as being exempt from publication under the provisions of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3). 
 

51 Late Items  
 

Supplementary information had been provided by the Director of 
Communities, Housing and Environment in relation to item 7, Future of Six 
High Rise and Resident Rehousing – Bailey and Brooklands Towers, 
Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court and Grange.  This 
information had been published and distributed prior to the meeting. 
 

52 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no late items. 
 

53 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Anderson 
(signatory to the Call-in), A Khan and Councillor A McCluskey. 
 
Councillors C Anderson, K Brooks and E Thomson were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

54 Call In Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report advising the Scrutiny 
Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

Members were advised that the Call In is specific to the key decision in 
question, and issues outside of the decision, including other related decisions, 
were not to be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the 
outcome of the Call In. 
 
Members were also advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were as follows: 
 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
  
Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again. 
 
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
 
The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker. 
 
In the case of this officer decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the relevant Director.  
 
In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Director may vary the decision or confirm the original decision. In either case, 
this will form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any 
further Call In. 
 
Failure to agree one of the above options 
 
If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above 
courses of action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. 
the decision will be released for implementation with no further recourse to 
Call In. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the Call In procedures be noted. 
 

55 Future of six high rise and resident rehousing - Bailey and Brooklands 
Towers, Ramshead Heights, Leafield Towers, Raynville Court and 
Grange  

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
background papers to a decision made by Executive Board at its meeting of 
18th October 2023, which had been Called-In in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The decision had been called in for review by Councillors Barry Anderson, 
Mark Dobson, Wayne Dixon, Robert Finnigan and Diane Chapman 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

 
The Scrutiny Board considered the following written information: 
 

 Copy of the completed Call In request form. 

 Report of the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment 
presented to Executive Board at its meeting of 18 October 2023. 

 Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
18 October 2023.   

 
The following were in attendance: 
 
- Councillor Barry Anderson, Lead Signatory to the Call In 
- Councillor Jessica Lennox, Executive Member for Housing 
- James Rogers, Director of Communities, Housing and Environment 
- Gerald Tinsdale, Chief Officer – Housing 
- Helen Jackson, Head of Business Development and Housing Projects 
 
As the Nominated Lead Signatory to the Call In, Councillor B Anderson 
addressed the Board on the reasons for the Call-in.   
 
The following concerns were raised: 
 

 While it was acknowledged that the buildings were not fit for purpose, 
all signatories to the call in had concerns regarding the provision of 
Council, social and affordable housing. 

 Further information was requested about the consultation process 
including in relation to individual concerns that had been raised by 
tenants and the details of the questions asked during the consultation. 

 The signatories sought clarity about how many residents supported the 
proposals, how many had concerns and how many opposed the 
proposal. 

 Lessons that had been learned from previous consultations.  

 Cllr Anderson queried why copies of the consultation documents and 
FAQs had not been appended to the Executive Board report. 

 Clarity was sought about whether people had been consulted about the 
proposed levels of compensation and been provided with information 
how this could affect their benefits. 

 Whether independent legal advice was available for tenants. 

 The impact on the housing register of including tenants within priority 
bandings, particularly for those who already have band A and A+ 
status.  

 Housing supply – signatories queried how many lets per annum are 
made by the Council and how long would it take to adequately re-
house the affected tenants. 

 What happens if suitable accommodation is not found? Will the 
process be held up until the last resident had moved out of an existing 
block? 

 What will be the impact of allocating affected tenants direct let status? 

 Has there been a timescale set for re-investment on the sites? 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

 Have land swaps with developers been considered? 

 Could a housing company be developed to take over these sites? 

 Why has planning permission for the future use of these sites not been 
sought? 

 What green priorities have been considered? 

 Has WYCA funding or Government funding been sought for re-
development? 

 Could the sites be sold in their current state to a registered social 
landlord or developer? 

 What works need doing in the interim to keep properties safe and 
secure? 

 What assurances can be given with regard to measures being taken to 
prevent future investment programmes overspending?   

 What would the carbon footprint of demolition be? 

 What would the impact on the Housing Revenue Account be? 

 This would take properties out of use in the same way as right to buy. 
 
In conclusion it was felt that the original proposal should have been referred to 
scrutiny before submission to Executive Board so that further examination 
could have been undertaken by members.   
 
In response to questions from the Board, the following was discussed: 
 

 Further consideration needed to be given to the impacts of the decision 
rather than the decision being reversed.   

 There was a need for these properties to be demolished and for the 
provision of new housing. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the length of time it could take for 
blocks to be demolished following tenants vacating. 

 Further information was requested regarding the future use of the land, 
what the blocks would be replaced with, the housing mix needed in the 
local area and the need for further consultation with Ward Members. 
 

Councillor Lennox, Executive Member for Housing and James Roges, 
Director of Environment, Communities and Housing addressed the Board.  
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Appendix B of the report set out various options for the blocks along 
with the associated costs.  Doing nothing would not address the 
needs of residents or deliver improved energy efficiency.  There 
was also a possibility that in future safety certificates may not be 
achieved. 

 Full refurbishment would have required residents to move out of the 
properties and in those circumstances it could take up to 5 years for 
re-occupation.  Refurbishment would not be financially viable – 
costs are projected to be around £485k per flat, which is higher than 
the current cost of providing new build housing units. 

 Engagement has taken place with 85% of affected residents.  Data 
collected had been analysed to ensure the necessary support could 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

be provided to tenants throughout the process of re-housing.  Only 
8% of households had shown any trepidation and one in five were 
already seeking re-housing. 

 Repairs to improve the standard of accommodation would still 
require tenants to vacate the properties.  

 Residents being placed on Band A would not necessarily penalise 
others already on the list, allocations would still be made to those 
with the highest needs. 

 Tenants would be given a choice in terms of re-housing and it was 
expected that the vast majority would be allocated housing in the 
area of their choice. 

 Council housing growth – there had been an additional 500 homes 
provided in Leeds over the past year but there were still pressures 
on finances and due to loss of properties under right to buy. 

 The proposed approach would see demolition carried out ahead of 
options being developed for alternative delivery at these sites.  It 
was too early at this stage to carry out any planning applications. 
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment was due to be updated 
which would give a clearer picture of housing demand across Leeds 
and the housing mix needed. 

 It was not proposed to move residents on a short-term basis and 
most tenants have already expressed a preference in terms of area.  
Tenants could also apply for other social/private rented housing 
without affecting their home loss payments. 

 The demolition would result in a loss of income for the Council due 
to the demolition. However, the substantial costs that would be 
incurred for necessary ongoing maintenance and repair costs mean 
it is not viable to continue to retain these blocks. 

 The Council has a clear lettings policy, which has been agreed by 
Elected Members and is publicly available. 

 There is a clear risk that future safety certificates may not be 
obtained without substantial works being undertaken on the sites. 

 
In response to questions from the Scrutiny Board. Discussion included the 
following: 

 A safety case for the blocks had to be submitted by 31st March 2024.  If 
the Council cannot meet the necessary standards, it has to be 
demonstrated that a plan is in place to address those concerns.  If the 
buildings are safe and secure, they could still be occupied. 

 There are approximately 125 people currently on Band A+ and 5,300 
on Band A.  There are approximately 26,000 on the register. 3,100 
properties were allocated last year.  The number of people waiting with 
Band A status had been reducing. 

 It was estimated that by 2026/27 everybody will have been successfully 
re-homed, with many in the same area.     

 There has been a lower take up of engagement with residents of 
Ramshead Heights but efforts are continuing to engage with residents. 

 There is only one leaseholder property across the six blocks and work 
is ongoing with the tenant. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 

 

 The Council could ultimately apply for possession of a property through 
the courts if someone refused to move out. 

 The preference would be to replace the blocks with council housing 
which would be high quality and energy efficient. It is anticipated that 
work could commence in 2027 following demolition.  

 There has been positive comments from residents regarding the 
decision to rehouse people and demolish the blocks. 

 673 properties have been lost through right to buy over the past year.  
During 2023/24 officers estimate around 200 additional properties for 
applicants from the building of new homes and acquisition.  

 Information was requested on the number of families with children that 
would be affected and how it would affect school places. 

 
Councillor Lennox thanked Members for their engagement and reiterated that 
the proposal aims to deliver a proactive, managed process to rehouse people 
in high quality housing across the city. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Anderson reiterated that the signatories agree with 
the decision to demolish the blocks but believe more detail should have been 
provided to members at an earlier stage with regards to future proposals and 
timescales to ensure more accountability. There is some concern over the 
need for a safety certificate and whether people should still be in these 
properties.  He asked the Executive Member to involve scrutiny at all further 
stages of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with comments from 
Members, be noted. 
 

56 Outcome of the Call In  
 

The Scrutiny Board considered whether or not to release the decision for 
implementation. A vote was subsequently held and the Scrutiny Board agreed 
(by majority decision) that the decision be released. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation. 
 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 10.30 a.m.  There will be a pre-meeting for 
Board Members at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 
 


